

No. 19-1069

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit

CHARLES J. ELLEDGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the W.D.N.C.
Honorable Robert J. Conrad, Jr. | Case No. 5:16-cv-00227-RJC-DCK

**Brief for *Amici Curiae* Retail Litigation Center, Inc. and Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America in Support of Defendant-Appellee and
Affirmance**

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, Va. 22209
Telephone: (703) 600-2067

Matthew A. Fitzgerald
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
Gateway Plaza
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, Va. 23219
Telephone: (804) 775-4716

Counsel continued on inside cover.

Daryl Joseffer
Jonathan Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: (310) 463-5337

Amy Morrissey Turk
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
World Trade Center
101 West Main Street
Suite 9000
Norfolk, Va. 23510
Telephone: (757) 640-3711

May 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The ADA does not force employers to reassign disabled employees as a “reasonable accommodation” over better-qualified applicants.	5
1. The ADA’s text, purpose, and legislative history show that it aims to <i>equalize</i> opportunity for the disabled.....	5
2. The ADA’s “reasonable accommodation” provisions, including reassignment, do not go beyond ensuring <i>equal</i> opportunity.....	8
3. <i>U.S. Airways v. Barnett</i> does not favor the EEOC’s view.....	14
4. The district court did not read “reassignment” out of the ADA.	18
II. EEOC guidance should not receive deference.	21
1. <i>Skidmore</i> deference, if any, applies here.	21
2. The EEOC’s guidance is conflicting and unpersuasive.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	21
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P. C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	22
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	25
<i>EEOC v. Humiston-Keeling, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 2000).....	11-13
<i>EEOC v. Sara Lee</i> , 237 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2001).....	4, 18
<i>EEOC v. St. Joseph's Hosp., Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2016).....	5, 9, 18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	22
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	11
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	24-25
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	24
<i>Huber v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 2007).....	5, 12

<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....	22
<i>Ky. Ret. Sys. v. EEOC</i> , 554 U.S. 135 (2008).....	24
<i>Mayburg v. Sec'y of HHS</i> , 740 F.2d 100 (1st Cir. 1984)	23
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	13-14
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	22
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	9-11, 14-18, 21
<i>United States v. Woody</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	6, 12, 14, 22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	12

Statutes

42 U.S.C.	
§ 12101	5, 6, 12-13
§ 12111	4, 8-10, 19-20
§ 12112	8

Other Authorities

<i>Barnett v. U.S. Airways</i> , No. 96-16669 (9th Cir.).....	16
29 C.F.R. § Pt. 1630, App. Bkgrd. (1991), 56 Fed. Reg. 35725 (July 26, 1991)	24
29 C.F.R. § Pt. 1630, App. § 1630.9 (1991), 56 Fed. Reg. 35725	24

29 C.F.R. Pt. App. § 1630.1(a),
56 Fed. Reg. 35725 24

136 Cong. Rec. 10,856 (1990)..... 7

136 Cong. Rec. 10,868 (1990)..... 8

EEOC Guidance,
2002 WL 31994335..... 19, 23

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485,
1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3037, 13, 19-20

S. Rep. No. 101-116 7
